

No. 22-1286

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TERADATA CORPORATION, TERADATA US, INC., and TERADATA OPERATIONS, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SAP SE, SAP AMERICA, INC., and SAP LABS LLC,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
California, Case No. 3:18-cv-03670, Hon. William H. Orrick

**TERADATA CORPORATION, TERADATA US, INC., AND
TERADATA OPERATIONS, INC.'S NON-CONFIDENTIAL
REPLY BRIEF**

JAMES R. SIGEL
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
BRIAN R. MATSUI
MARK L. WHITAKER
DAVID D. CROSS
MARY PRENDERGAST
SAMUEL B. GOLDSTEIN
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2100 L Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20037
Telephone: (202) 887-8740
DMaynard@mofocom

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Teradata Corporation,
Teradata US, Inc., and Teradata Operations, Inc.*

NOVEMBER 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. SAP’S RESPONSE CONFIRMS FACTUAL DISPUTES REQUIRE REVERSAL ON TERADATA’S ANTITRUST CLAIM2

 A. SAP Cannot Justify The Exclusion Of Asker’s Testimony2

 1. Asker’s tying-market-definition testimony is admissible.....2

 a. Asker’s qualitative analysis is reliable2

 i. SAP cannot defend rejection of Asker’s large-enterprises conclusion.....3

 ii. SAP cannot dispute that Asker’s qualitative methodology is well-established5

 b. Asker’s quantitative analyses are reliable7

 i. SAP offers no defense of overlooking the CRM analysis7

 ii. SAP cannot defend exclusion of the aggregate-diversion-ratio analysis7

 iii. SAP repeats the district court’s price-discrimination error11

 2. SAP effectively concedes Asker’s tied-market-definition testimony is admissible11

 3. SAP cannot defend exclusion of Asker’s harm-to-competition testimony by arguing disputed facts13

 B. With Or Without Asker’s Testimony, SAP’s Arguments Cannot Support The Judgment18

1.	SAP’s tie violates the per se rule	18
2.	SAP cannot escape the per se rule	20
3.	SAP cannot defend summary judgment even under the rule of reason.....	24
II.	SAP’S RESPONSE CONFIRMS THE DISTRICT COURT MISREAD THE AGREEMENTS AND RESOLVED DISPUTED FACTS ON TERADATA’S TRADE-SECRETS CLAIM.....	27
A.	SAP’s Marking Arguments Respond To A Strawman And Depend On Disputed Facts.....	27
B.	SAP Concedes It Has No License If Batched Merge Is A “Tool,” Confirming Factual Disputes Exist	30
	CONCLUSION	34

CONFIDENTIAL MATERIAL OMITTED

In the non-confidential version of this reply brief, pages 9 and 14 omit material describing SAP’s competitive and financial information. Page 31 omits material describing Teradata’s Batched Merge trade secret.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ajdler v. Province of Mendoza</i> , 890 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)	31
<i>Am. Ad Mgmt., Inc. v. GTE Corp.</i> , 92 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	5, 6
<i>Cascade Health Sols. v. PeaceHealth</i> , 515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008)	18, 20
<i>In re Cox Enters., Inc.</i> , 871 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Datagate, Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 60 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Elosu v. Middlefork Ranch Inc.</i> , 26 F.4th 1017 (9th Cir. 2022)	3, 10, 13, 16
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020)	20, 21
<i>Foremost Pro Color, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 703 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1983)	21
<i>Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Clifton-Fine Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 647 N.E.2d 1329 (N.Y. 1995).....	30
<i>Hasbrouck v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 842 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Hoyt v. Andreucci</i> , 433 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 2006)	28

Image Tech. Serv., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
903 F.2d 612 (9th Cir. 1990)19

Image Tech. Servs., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997)20

Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp. v. Gen. Tel. & Elecs. Corp.,
518 F.2d 913 (9th Cir. 1975)6, 7

Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde,
466 U.S. 2 (1984).....2, 20, 21

JL Bev. Co. v. Jim Beam Brands Co.,
828 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016)6, 32

Marx v. Loral Corp.,
87 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 1996)8

Ohio v. American Express Co.,
138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....19

Oltz v. St. Peter’s Cmty. Hosp.,
861 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1988)4

Paladin Associates, Inc. v. Montana Power Co.,
328 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003)23, 24

PLS.com, LLC v. Nat’l Ass’n of Realtors,
32 F.4th 824 (9th Cir. 2022)20

Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.,
365 U.S. 320 (1961).....26

Times-Picayune Publ’g Co. v. United States,
345 U.S. 594 (1953).....19

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 14, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26

United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank,
374 U.S. 321 (1963).....3

Wendell v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC,
858 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2017)3, 13

Other Authorities

Areeda & Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (5th ed.).....21

Farrell & Shapiro, *Improving Critical Loss Analysis*,
THE ANTITRUST SOURCE (2008).....9

Katz & Shapiro, *Critical Loss: Let's Tell the Whole Story*,
ANTITRUST (Spring 2003)8

Kintner et al., *Federal Antitrust Law* (2021)9

Moresi et al., 1 *Antitrust Economics for Lawyers* (2021).....9

Shapiro, *The 2010 Horizontal Merger Guidelines: From Hedgehog to
Fox in Forty Years*, 77 ANTITRUST L.J. 49 (2010) 10

Tool, Oxford English Dictionary32

U.S. Dep't of Justice & FTC, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines*
(2010).....4, 5, 8, 11, 12
